集團有效對冲其風險。

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

139金川集團國際資源有限公司   l   二零一二年報

31 December 2012 二零一二年十二月三十一日

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (continued)
Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such

exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating units

in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

Approximately 59% (2011: Nil) of the Group’s sales were

denominated in currencies other than the functional

currency of the operating units making the sale.

At 31 December 2012, the Group had hedged 5%

(2011: Nil) of its foreign currency sales for which firm

commitments existed at the end of the reporting period.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end

of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in

the Renminbi exchange rate, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (due to changes in

the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

 Increase/ Increase/
 (decrease) in (decrease)
 Renminbi in loss before
 rate (or after) tax
  除稅前（或後）
 人民幣匯率 虧損增加╱
 增加╱（減少） （減少）
 % HK$’000
  千港元

2012 二零一二年

If the US dollar weakens  倘美元兌人民幣轉弱
 against the Renminbi  –2% 20,676
If the US dollar strengthens  倘美元兌人民幣轉強
 against the Renminbi  +2% (20,676)

2011 二零一一年

If the US dollar weakens  倘美元兌人民幣轉弱
 against the Renminbi  –2% 6,114
If the US dollar strengthens  倘美元兌人民幣轉強
 against the Renminbi  +2% (6,114)

40. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

外匯風險
本集團要面對交易匯率風險。該等風險乃
因為經營單位以該單位之功能貨幣以外之
貨幣進行買賣而產生。本集團銷售額中，
約59%（二零一一年：無）乃以經營單位
（進行有關銷售）功能貨幣以外之貨幣列
值。

於二零一二年十二月三十一日，本集團已
對沖於報告期末有確實承擔的5%（二零
一一年：無）外幣銷售額。

下表闡述由於人民幣匯率的合理可能變
動，在其他變數保持不變的情況下，對本
集團於報告期末的除稅前虧損（基於貨幣
資產及負債之公平值變動）的敏感度分析。

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

140 JINCHUAN GROUP INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES CO. LTD   l   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

31 December 2012 二零一二年十二月三十一日

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (continued)
Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy

third parties and the ultimate holding company. It is the